

David C. Reymann (8495)
Kade N. Olsen (17775)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS, P.C.
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 257-7939
dreymann@parrbrown.com
kolsen@parrbrown.com

Steven P. Lehotsky*
Scott A. Keller*
Jeremy Evan Maltz*
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lkcfirm.com
scott@lkcfirm.com
jeremy@lkcfirm.com
**(admitted pro hac vice)*

Todd Disher*
Joshua P. Morrow*
Alexis Swartz*
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
408 W. 11th Street, 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 693-8350
todd@lkcfirm.com
josh@lkcfirm.com
alexis@lkcfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff NetChoice, LLC

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

NETCHOICE, LLC,
Plaintiff,
v.
**SEAN D. REYES, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Utah,**
**KATHERINE HASS, in her official
capacity as Director of the Division of
Consumer Protection of the Utah
Department of Commerce,**
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Case No. 2:23-cv-00911-AMA-CMR

Judge Ann Marie McIff Allen

Magistrate Judge Cecilia M. Romero

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Grounds for Relief 1

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 5

 A. Factual background..... 5

 B. Utah’s 2024 Minor Protection in Social Media Act 8

 C. Procedural history 13

Argument 14

 I. NetChoice is likely to succeed on the merits of its challenge to Utah’s 2024 Minor Protection in Social Media Act. 15

 A. The entire Act violates the First Amendment and the Due Process Clause..... 16

 B. Multiple substantive provisions of the Act independently violate the First Amendment and the Due Process Clause. 26

 C. Multiple substantive provisions of the Act’s restrictions on speech independently are preempted under 47 U.S.C. § 230. 35

 D. The Act’s undefined data collection and use regulations are unconstitutionally vague in violation of the First Amendment and Due Process Clause. 37

 II. The remaining factors support a preliminary injunction..... 39

Conclusion 40

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... | 5 |
| <i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) | 40 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 32 |
| <i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) | 36 |
| <i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein & Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)..... | 23 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) | 39, 40 |

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....18

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
596 U.S. 61 (2022).....16, 17

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....19

Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm’n,
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....17

Dangaard v. Instagram, LLC,
2022 WL 17342198 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2022)35

Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.,
934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)4, 37

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....28, 32

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....15

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)36

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... *passim*

Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020)37

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016)36

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....35, 36

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)35, 37

Home Box Off., Inc. v. Wilkinson,
531 F. Supp. 987 (D. Utah 1982).....20

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....14, 31

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....17

Interactive Digit. Software Ass’n v. St. Louis Cnty.,
 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)27

Jackson v. Airbnb, Inc.,
 2022 WL 16753197 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2022).....35

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....6

Lewis v. Google LLC,
 461 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Cal. 2020)35

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....14

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,
 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....15

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....18

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....3, 6, 31, 32

Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....18

Murphy v. NCAA,
 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....25

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....18

NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta,
 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023) *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin,
 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023)..... *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Yost,
 2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024)..... *passim*

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....19

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,
 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)33

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....16, 17, 30

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... *passim*

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....39

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....23

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....20

In re Soc. Media Adolescent Addiction/Pers. Injury Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2023 WL 7524912 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2023)35, 37

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....14, 16, 30

Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)24, 37

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....17, 28, 32

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....20, 21, 22

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....15

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....4, 24

Verlo v. Martinez,
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)14, 39

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....3, 15, 24

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*

Utah Code § 13-71-101..... *passim*

Utah Code § 13-71-102.....12, 13, 20, 34

Utah Code § 13-71-201..... *passim*

Utah Code § 13-71-202..... *passim*

Utah Code § 13-71-204..... *passim*

Utah Code § 13-71-301.....13, 39

Utah Code § 13-71-302.....13

Other Authorities

Confidential, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....38

Katie Kindelan, *6 Teen Girls Were The Organizers Behind Nashville's Massive Black Lives Matter Protest*, ABC News (June 9, 2020),
perma.cc/L5L3-ZKN627
